

No. 18-285

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

PHILLIP DOUGLASS and JENNIFER M. GAULTER,

Respondents.

On Petition of a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Clayton E. Gillette
GILLETTE LAW OFFICE, LLC
104 W. 9th Street, Suite 404
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Counsel of Record
Tel: (816) 895-2529
clay@moappeals.com

John Robert Humphrey
JOHN R HUMPHREY,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
121 W. 63rd St., Suite 201
Kansas City, MO 64113
Tel: (816) 333-2000
jrhatty@hotmail.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 5

I. This is a bad vehicle to resolve the State’s “Questions Presented.” 5

 A. *There is no live, Article III “case” or “controversy.”* 5

 B. *The State’s interest is speculative and may become moot...* 9

 C. *The State waived the alleged “conflict” issues.*..... 10

 1. *Petitioner waived any “redaction doctrine conflict” in Section I.*.. 10

 2. *Petitioner waived any “particularity conflict” in Section II.*..... 11

 D. *At least two independent and adequate state law arguments support the Missouri Supreme Court Opinion.* 12

 1. *The warrant was executed without jurisdiction.*..... 12

 2. *The Missouri Constitution supports the Opinion.*..... 12

 E. *To squarely decide the redaction doctrine issue, this Court would likely need to overrule facts decided below or decide facts in the first instance.* 13

 1. *Petitioner argues that the warrant authorized a narrower search than the Missouri Supreme Court found.*..... 13

 2. *This Court would need to either revisit, or decide in the first instance, whether the State’s conduct was sufficiently heinous to require suppression of evidence.*..... 14

II. There is no “conflict.” 15

| | | |
|-----------|---|----|
| A. | <i>The Opinion does not conflict with redaction doctrine</i> | |
| | <i>cases</i> | 15 |
| 1. | <u><i>The Opinion was not decided under the redaction doctrine.</i></u> | 15 |
| 2. | <u><i>No matter what language is used in describing the redaction doctrine, the result would have been the same in this case.</i></u> | 17 |
| 3. | <u><i>To the extent that the cases use different language in the redaction doctrine test, it makes no difference here.</i></u> | 18 |
| B. | <i>The Opinion does not extend particularity to probable</i> | |
| | <i>cause</i> | 19 |
| C. | <i>There is no conflict regarding Estes’ conduct.</i> | 20 |
| III. | The Missouri Supreme Court Opinion is correct. | 21 |
| A. | <i>The underlying warrant is a “general warrant.”</i> | 21 |
| B. | <i>Even if the redaction doctrine can save general warrants, it cannot save <u>this</u> warrant.</i> | 22 |
| 1. | <u><i>This Court should invalidate the redaction doctrine.</i></u> | 22 |
| 2. | <u><i>The invalid portions of the warrant consume any valid portions.</i></u> .. | 22 |
| 3. | <u><i>Petitioner’s conduct in this matter shocks the conscience.</i></u> | 23 |
| IV. | Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Am. Contr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) | 10 |
| <i>Bastien v. Office of Senator Ben Nighthorse Campbell</i> , 409 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Doyle v. Crane</i> , 200 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1178 (2017) | 10 |
| <i>Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)..... | 14 |
| <i>IAL Aircraft Holding, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 216 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>In Re: Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Marron v. U.S.</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)..... | 16 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) | 16 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State ex rel. St. Charles County v. Cunningham</i> , 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Bazell</i> , 497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. banc 2016) | 2, 7 |
| <i>State v. Clinch</i> , 335 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Douglass</i> , 2016 WL 1213271 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Dozler</i> , 455 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Elliott</i> , 502 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Honeycutt</i> , 96 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2003) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 276 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. 1955)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Sisco</i> , 458 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. banc 2015) | 6, 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>U.S. v. LeBron</i> , 729 F.2d 533 (8th Cir. 1984)..... | 4, 21 |
| <i>U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1095)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Payton</i> , 593 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sells</i> , 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 11, 14, 23 |
| <i>U.S. v. Yusuf</i> , 461 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 724 F.2d 633 (8th Cir. 1983) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 685 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 173 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) | 17 |

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statute Section 542.286 12

Missouri Revised Statute Section 547.200 1, 9

Missouri Revised Statute Section 569.170 2, 7

Missouri Revised Statute Section 570.030 2, 7

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 556.036 7

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 56.087 6

Other Authorities

Recovering The Original Fourth Amendment, Thomas Y Davies, 98 Mich. L.
Rev. 547 (December 1999)..... 16

The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, And The Fourth Amendment,
Thomas K. Clancy, 86 IND. L.J. 979 (Summer 2011)..... 16

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constituion, Fourth Amendment..... passim
